




3

CATEGORIES 
Banking and Professional
Banks............Maybole page 8 / Girvan page 18
Building Societies 
.......................Maybole page 8 / Girvan page 18
Solicitors......................................Girvan page 18
Eating and Drinking out
Cafes............Maybole page 8 / Girvan page 18
Pubs..............Maybole page 8 / Girvan page 19
Restaurants.....Maybole page 9 / Girvan page 20
Healthcare 
Dentists.......Maybole page 9 / Girvan page 21
Doctors........Maybole page 9 / Girvan page 21
Opticians/Chiropodists 
.......................Maybole page 9 / Girvan page 21
Hotels and Accommodation
Hotels..........Maybole page 9 / Girvan page 21

Leisure and entertainment
Bookmakers.....Maybole page 10 / Girvan page 22

Library........Maybole page 10 / Girvan page 22
Museums......................................Girvan page 22
Off Licences.......Maybole page 10 / Girvan page 23
Others.......Maybole page 10 / Girvan page 23
Places of Worship	
.....................Maybole page 11 / Girvan page 24
Retail Stores 
Clothing/Shoes	
.....................Maybole page 11 / Girvan page 25
Discount.....Maybole page 11 / Girvan page 26
Flowers/Gifts  
....................Maybole page 12 / Girvan page 27
Food...........Maybole page 12 / Girvan page 27
General......Maybole page 13 / Girvan page 29
Home/Garden	
...................Maybole page 14 / Girvan page 30
Leisure Goods..............................Girvan page 31
Services and travel
Others/General /Pharmacies
.....................Maybole page 14 / Girvan page 31    
Travel Agents.............................Girvan page 34

CONTENTS
Foreword......................................................................................................................................................4
Welcome to South Ayrshire....................................................................................................................5
How to use this guide................................................................................................................................6
Access Guide...............................................................................................................................................7
Shopmobility.............................................................................................................................................35
Useful telephone numbers.....................................................................................................................36
A-Z of Streets/Premises......................................................................................................................37



4

Foreword
Welcome to this, our first Access Guide to Maybole 
and Girvan.

South Ayrshire has been a tourist attraction for many 
years and this Guide is intended to inform both visitors and 
residents of the accessibility of the shops, amenities and 
essential services Maybole and Girvan have to offer.

This guide has been produced by the South Ayrshire 
Access Panel which seeks to improve the quality of life of 
disabled people by creating a barrier-free environment 
within South Ayrshire.

Whilst this Guide encompasses the towns of Maybole and 
Girvan, other Guides are available for Troon, Prestwick and 
Ayr Town centre and electronic versions are available on 
the South Ayrshire Access Panel website; 
www.south-ayrshire-access-panel.org.uk.

All the Guides will be subject to up-dates and modifications 
and we welcome your suggestions and comments.

The Panel would like to thank the Guide editor Margaret 
Shearer and the many other people who have been 
associated with the research work, compilation and 
production of this Guide.

We would especially like to thank South Ayrshire Council 
for their excellent administrative support and assistance 
and generous cooperation in the production of this guide.

Mike Ankers
Chairman of the South Ayrshire Access Panel. 
 



5

South Ayrshire is situated in the south 
west of Scotland, extending from Troon 
and Symington in the north to Ballantrae 
and Loch Ryan in the south. Included in 
this attractive area are the towns of Ayr, 
Prestwick, Troon, Maybole and Girvan, 
together with an extensive rural area 
containing many small, often remote villages

It is an attractive area, with rich, rolling 
farmland, woodlands and forests, and a 
rugged sea coastline. The area is steeped 
in history and culture, with links to William 
Wallace and Robert the Bruce. It’s a land of 
ancient abbeys, castles and historic houses 
and also boasts strong literary connections 
with Robert Burns.

Maybole is the ancient capital of Carrick. 
It is a small town built on a sloping 
hillside overlooking the Southern Uplands 
with magnificent views of rolling hills. 
You can find further information 
about the history of the town and its 
surrounding area, as well as places 
of interest shown in a selection of 
photographs, by checking out the website 
www.maybole.org  

A wide range of leisure and sporting 
facilities are available with numerous golf 
courses including the world famous Royal 
Troon and Turnberry. For those who wish to 
enjoy sport from a spectator’s point of view, 
one of the main features is Ayr Racecourse, 
Scotland’s top horse racing centre which 
offers more racing days than any other 
Scottish course. During the summer months 
the world’s last sea-going paddle steamer 
PS Waverley sails on a variety of half and 
full day cruises on the Firth of Clyde.

Situated on the beautiful Clyde Coast, 
South Ayrshire has it all and more. Beautiful 
scenery, fascinating history, outdoor 
activities, some of the finest golf courses 
in the world, superior accommodation and 
gourmet dining. Ancient castles, stunning 
country parks and gardens, bustling market 
towns and captivating visitor attractions are 
all on offer.

Welcome to South Ayrshire



6

For many people with disabilities 
information is the key to independent living.
The purpose of this guide is to provide 
information for the independence of all 
people with disabilities visiting the town 
centres of Maybole and Girvan.
For ease of locating shops and buildings we 
have laid out this guide in order of type of 
service /shop.
Go to the A-Z of services on page 37 and 
choose the service that you require i.e. 
restaurants.
Alongside the service you have chosen you 
will find a page number.
Under the service you have chosen you may 
find a whole list of service providers or just 
a few.
Find the desired service/shop and using the 
’’key to symbols’’ guide decide which service/
shop suits your needs.
This access guide is not intended to be 
an exhaustive list of the facilities in each 
building or shop but it is hoped that it will 
be of use for members of the community 
who have disabilities. 
The intention of this guide is only to give 
information on building accessibility and 
inclusion is not meant as a recommendation 

by the South Ayrshire Access Panel.
The guide contents are based on access 
information available in early 2007 which 
may have altered before or following 
publication.
Whilst every effort has been made to 
ensure the accuracy of the information 
the Access Panel cannot accept liability or 
responsibility for any changes or omissions 
that have been made.
Any information which may assist in 
maintaining the accuracy is welcomed. 
In addition this version is available on our 
web site.
If you have any comments or suggestions to 
make feel free to contact the Panel at the 
address below or on our web site.

Mr George Brown 
Disablement Liaison Officer
South Ayrshire Council
Burns House
Burns Statue Square
Ayr KA7 1UT

Tel: 01292 616220
www.south-ayrshire-access-panel.org.uk

How to use this guide:



7

See map on page 2 showing Maybole town centre



8

Banking & Professional - Banks

Bank of Scotland	
67 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
0845 7394959
01655 883147	  	

Royal Bank of Scotland	
2 Whitehall
KA19 7AJ
Maybole
01655 882171

Eating and Drinking Out - Cafes

Bakery Bites
11 High Street
Maybole
01655 882112	  	

Dairy Corner Café
82 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 884188	

Eating and Drinking Out - Pubs

Chequers
47 Kirkland Street
KA19 7HD
Maybole
01655 889428

High Society Bar
9/11 Ladywell Road
KA19 7BE
Maybole
01655 889842

The Clootie Dumpling
7 Greenside
KA19 7DG
Maybole
01655 883287	

The Maybole Arms
35 Whitehall
Maybole
01655 883173	  	

G A E D 

U M D L

C E D U 

M D L

V V M R

V T N M 

D N

V M D N

B M D U 

O

V M D N

A N M D



9

Eating and Drinking Out - 
Restaurants

Welltrees Inn
11 Welltrees Street
KA19 7AW
Maybole
01655 883317	  	

Healthcare - Dentists

Maybole Dental Practice
40 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 882228	 	

Healthcare - Doctors

Health Centre
6 High Street
KA19 7BY
Maybole
01655 882278	 	

Healthcare - 
Opticians/Chiropodists

MJ Birtwhistle Optometrist
73 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883928

Scruples
31 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883228

Hotels and Accommodation - 
Hotels

Cassillis Hotel
51 Cassillis Road
KA19 7HF
Maybole
01655 882274

V A G T 

N U M D 

N

C D M D 

N

G Z E Q 

M D R N

A M D

 

A M D N

A G M D 

R N



10

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Bookmakers

Ladbrokes
71 High Street
Maybole
Ex-directory

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Library

Maybole Library
1 High Street
KA19 9AB
Maybole
01655 883044

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Off Licences

Jane Martin
25 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883444

JD Cameron
Shell Petrol Station
96 High Street
KA19 7AQ
Maybole
01655 882159

Mary Paget
43 Cassillis Road
KA19 7HF
Maybole
01655 883437	 	

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Others

Maybole Swimming Pool
Memorial Park
Kirkoswald Road
KA19 7DX
Maybole
01655 882568

M D N

Z U M D 

O

A U D

V M D N

V M D N

G Z E D 

M D O



11

The Corner Pocket Snooker Club
26 Seaton Street
Maybole
01655 883712

Places of Worship

Maybole Baptist Church
68 Carrick Street
Maybole
01655 882205	

Maybole Parish Church
68 Carrick Street
Maybole
01655 889456

Our Lady and St. Cuthberts
28 Dailly Road
Maybole
01655 882145	

St Oswalds Scottish Episcopal 
Church
Cargill Road
Maybole
01292 216154
01655 884439	 	

Retail Stores - Clothing/Shoes

File ‘N’ Style
17 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 884499	

Retail Stores - Discount

Maybole Charity Shop
High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
	  	

Ret

Z M D N

Z U M D 

L O

Z U M D 

L O

G V U M 

D L

G Z D U 

M D O

V U M D 

V M D



12

Retail Stores - Flowers and Gifts

June Dunlop Florist
37 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 882210	  	

Retail Stores - Food

J Watkins Butchers
15 High Street
KA19 7KB
Maybole
01655 882714	  	

Johnstone’s Bakery
33 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883503	 	

New Star Chinese
36 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 882297	 	

Primo’s Fish Bar
30 Whitehall
Maybole
01655 882391

Rosebank Fruiterers
11 Whitehall
KA19 7DR
Maybole
01655 883364	 	

Sizzlers Tandoori
28 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 883033	 	

Somerfield
19/23 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 882166	

A N M D

V D

A M D 

A M D

V M D

B M D

A M M D 

V G M D 

L



13

Retail Stores - General

Cockburn Gallery
41 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 884067	 

Crème De La Crème
32 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 889966	 	

Culzean Stores
15A Queens Terrace
KA19 8AW
Maybole
01655 882016

Dailly Road Store
21 Dailly Road
KA19 7AX
Maybole
01655 889578

I. Salem Newsagent
90 High Street
KA19 7AH
Maybole
01655 883236

In & Out Store
Cassillis Road
Maybole

Pet Food Co.
27 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 884228

Poundwise
High Street
Maybole

Semi Chem
38 High Street
KA10 7BZ
Maybole
01655 883098

V M D R

B M

A M D 

A G D

V D

A M D

A M D N 

V G D

V M D



14

Spar
63 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole

Station Stores
18 Culzean Road
KA19 7DE
Maybole
01655 889413

The Paper Back
5 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole

Retail Stores - Home and Garden

J.D Cameron Hardware
84 High Street
KA19 7AH
Maybole
01655 882121	

Retail Stores - Leisure Goods

P.J Video
42 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 883798

Services and Travel - 
Others/General/Pharmacies

Carrick Veterinary Centre
13 Whitehall
KA19 7DR
Maybole
01655 883399

Fringe Benefits Salon
25 Cassillis Road
Maybole
01655 883261

Lloyds Pharmacy
9 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883185

V M D

V M D

A D 

V M D

A U M D

B M D R 

B M D

V U M D 

L



15

Maybole Access Point
76 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 882111

Maybole Resource Centre
48 High Street
KA19 7BZ
Maybole
01655 884022	 	

Maybole Town Hall
High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 889732	 	

Post Office
3 High Street
KA19 7AA
Maybole
01655 884086	 	

Robertson & Orr
Veterinary Surgeons
17 Barns Road
KA19 7EN
Maybole
01655 883277	 	

Scissorhands Hairdresser
55 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883499	 	

Scruples Hair Salon
31 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 883228

South Ayrshire Council
64 High Street
Maybole
01655 882124

The Barber Shop
43 High Street
KA19 7AB
Maybole
01655 882100

V M D

G V U M 

D N 

G Z M O

C D U M 

D L

A M D N

V M D 

A M D N

V M D O

A M D



16

South Ayrshire is situated in the south 
west of Scotland, extending from Troon 
and Symington in the north to Ballantrae 
and Loch Ryan in the south. Included in 
this attractive area are the towns of Ayr, 
Prestwick, Troon, Maybole and Girvan, 
together with an extensive rural area 
containing many small, often remote villages

It is an attractive area, with rich, rolling 
farmland, woodlands and forests, and a 
rugged sea coastline. The area is steeped 
in history and culture, with links to William 
Wallace and Robert the Bruce. It’s a land of 
ancient abbeys, castles and historic houses 
and also boasts strong literary connections 
with Robert Burns.

Girvan’s harbour is a base for the fishing 
industry and today offers convenient 
mooring facilities for visiting yachts. 
From there you can set off for a days 
sea angling or a pleasure trip around 
Ailsa Craig, the plug of an extinct volcano 
and now a bird sanctuary. Recreational 
facilities in the town include an indoor 
swimming pool, a boating lake, putting 
green, children’s play areas, and parks 

with many attractive floral plantings. 
Further information on the town and 
activities can be found on the website  
www.girvan-online.net 

A wide range of leisure and sporting 
facilities are available with numerous golf 
courses including the world famous Royal 
Troon and Turnberry. For those who wish to 
enjoy sport from a spectator’s point of view, 
one of the main features is Ayr Racecourse, 
Scotland’s top horse racing centre which 
offers more racing days than any other 
Scottish course. During the summer months 
the world’s last sea-going paddle steamer 
PS Waverley sails on a variety of half and 
full day cruises on the Firth of Clyde.

Situated on the beautiful Clyde Coast, 
South Ayrshire has it all and more. Beautiful 
scenery, fascinating history, outdoor 
activities, some of the finest golf courses 
in the world, superior accommodation and 
gourmet dining. Ancient castles, stunning 
country parks and gardens, bustling market 
towns and captivating visitor attractions are 
all on offer.

Welcome to South Ayrshire



17

See map on page 43 showing Girvan town centre



18

Banking and Professional - Banks

Bank of Scotland	
17 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 736901

Lloyds TSB	
64 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
0845 3000000

Royal Bank of Scotland	
14 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713315

Banking and Professional - 
Solicitors

Lambert & Co	
1 Hamilton Street	
Girvan	
01465 715434

Smith & Valentine	
34 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712345

Eating and Drinking Out - Cafes

Berties Burger Bar	
206 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712277

Z E U M 

D L

G V E U 

M D L

V U M D 

L

B U M D

V U M D 

N

G A M D



19

Café Royal	
54 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713139

Graziands Fish & Chip Shop	
Henrietta Street	
Girvan

Indulgence	
74 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714888

Tartan & Tweeds	
23 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 712064

Tasty Bites	
92 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714242

Eating and Drinking Out - Pubs

Athletic Tavern	
120 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714257

Commercial Inn	
123 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 714401

Harbour Bar	
37 Knockcushan Street	
Girvan
01465 713174

G V N M 

D N

G A M D

G V M D 

R

G V N M 

D N

G V N M 

D N

V M D N

A M D N

B M D O



20

The Fish Inn	
27 Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 710042

The Roxy Café Bar	
1-5 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 715261

The Vaults	
34 Glendoune Street
KA26 0AB	
Girvan	
01465 715007

Victory Bar	
26 South Park Avenue	
Girvan
01465 714806

Eating and Drinking Out - 
Restaurants

Aromas	
56 Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 710071

Girvan Golf Club 
The Club House	
40 Golf Course Road	
Girvan
01465 714346

Harbourhead Restaurant	
57A Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 714069

G V T N 

M D N

V N M D 

R O

G Y D

A M D N

G V N M 

D O

G Z N M 

D N O

G Z N M 

D O



21

Marina Fish Restaurant	
26 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 714260

Healthcare - Dentists

EJ MacKinnon	
78 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712213

Healthcare - Doctors

Girvan Health Centre	
109a Henrietta Street	
Girvan	
01465 712281

Healthcare - 
Opticians/Chiropodists

MJ Birtwhistle	
55 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713429

Occuleye	
29 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712257

Hotels and Accommodation - 
Hotels

Hamilton Arms Hotel	
12/22 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 712182

G M D 

G V M D 

G Z E

D M D

N O L

G V U M 

D N 

G V M D 

N L

B N U

M D O



22

Queens Hotel	
1 Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 713670

Royal Hotel	
36 Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 714203

Westcliffe Hotel	
17 Louisa Drive	
Girvan	
01465 712128

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Bookmakers

Ladbrokes	
102 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
Ex-directory

William Hill	
48 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
0800 444040

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Library

Girvan Library	
Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 712813

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Museums

McKechnie Institute	
Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713643

V M D

R N O

G V N

M D R

N L

G B Z N 

M D R N

G V M

D O

G Z U M 

D L O

G Z E M 

D O

G Z M

D



23

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Off Licences

Corner-Shop	
24 Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 710100

Doune Burn Stores	
29 Kirkpatrick Street
KA26 0AD	
Girvan	
01465 713826

Key Stores	
180 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 712333

Scottish Co-op	
106 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 712211

Victoria Wine	
Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714118

Victory Stores	
27 South Park Avenue	
Girvan	
01465 714526

Leisure and Entertainment - 
Others

Body Matters	
127 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714333

A D

G A M D

V M D N

V E U

M D L

V U M D

A G M

D N

G V M

D N



24

Girvan Community Centre	
70-72 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713480

Girvan Swimming Pool	
Knockcushan Street
KA26 9AG	
Girvan
01465 714545

Le Mirage Night Club	
35A Bridge Street
KA26 9HH	
Girvan	
01465 712757

May Fair Amusements	
31/33 Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 712103

Places of Worship

Girvan Methodist Church	
1 Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 722706

Girvan North Parish Church
Montgomerie Street	
Girvan
01465 713624

Girvan South Parish Church	
Henrietta Street	
Girvan	
01465 713370

G V M D 

R N

G Z E U 

M D R N 

O

G Z M D 

N O

V M D N

G Z
I U M 

D R N L
O

G Z U M 

D N L O

G V U M 

D N L O 



25

Sacred Hearts of Jesus and 
Mary Church	
Harbour Lane	
Girvan	
01465 713331

St John’s Episcopal Church	
5 Piedmont Road	
Girvan	
01292 610702

Retail Stores - Clothing/Shoes

Bon Accord	
50 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 712378

Direct Outdoors	
48 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714411

E2	
62 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712829

Factory Outlet	
53 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	

Frivolity	
1 Chalmers Arcade	
Girvan	
01465 713542

Happit	
Unit 1 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	

G Z U M 
D N L

G V C U 

M D N O

A U M D

A M D

G V M D 

O

G V M D

V M D

V M D



26

Jack & Jills	
7 Dalrymple Street
KA26 9EU	
Girvan	

M & Co	
35 Dalryple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715129

M.D	
31 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713376

Nanettes Childrens Wear	
77 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 713302

Scorpions	
122 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	

Simple Simon	
88 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 714926

Woolworths	
68 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713301

Retail Stores - Discount

Ayrshire Hospice Charity Shop
5 Chalmers Arcade	
Girvan	
01465 714497

V M D 

G V M D

G V M D 

G V M D

G V M D 

G V E M 

D L

G V E M 

D L

G A M D



27

One Pound Shop	
13 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713424

Pound Shop	
79 Dalrymple Street
KA26 9BS	
Girvan	
01465 710209

Sue Ryder Care	
100 Dalrymple Street
KA26 9BT	
Girvan	
01465 710319

Retail Stores - Flowers and Gifts

Girvan Gift Shop	
3 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715354

Lizellen’s	
28 Hamilton Street	
Girvan	
01465 715999

Retail Stores - Food

Bombay Cuisine	
104 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715002

V D 

G V M D

G V M D

V M D 

V M D

G V I D



28

Costcutters	
59/61 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715579

Funai’s	
55 Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 712560

George Hendrie & Son Butchers	
58 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713117

Margaret’s Fruit Shop	
122a Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715777

Maurice & Colquhoun Fruit, 
Veg & Florists	
2 Chalmers Arcade	
Girvan	
01465 714135

Scobies Butchers	
66 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713366

Simpsons Bakers	
104 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714028

Somerfield	
140/144 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713133

V E M D 

B D

V U M D

G V D

A M D 

G V M D

G V M D

V M D



29

Retail Stores - General

Disabled Trust for Scotland	
87 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714090

Girvan Pet Shop	
70 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 713457

Sally’s Mini Market	
62 Piedmont Road	
Girvan
01465 713033

Savers	
67-71 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715061

Semi-Chem	
95 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712512

Sloans The Jewellers	
38 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713690
 	
Suzanne Jeweller	
76 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 710408
 	
The Paper Shop	
114 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713182
 	

G V M D 

G V D

G A M D

G V M D

G V M D 

G V M

D

G V M D

G V M D



30

The Wave Art Gallery	
4A Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 712897

Retail Stores - Home and Garden

Akita	
16 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712930

Carrick Building Supplies	
19 Hamilton Street	
Girvan	
01465 715557
 	
Faulds Fireplaces	
35 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 712392

Furniture Emporium	
9 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 715003
 	
Green Jam Picture Frames
6 Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 712995
 	
Homestop	
19 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715961
 	
M & R Carpets	
21 Hamilton Street	
Girvan	
01465 712933
 	

G Z G M 

M D 

A U M D 

N

A U M D 

N

V I U M 

D

G Z G M 

D 

V M D N

Z M D

A U M D



31

Stevenson TV Sales & Services	
8 Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 713787
 	
Style	
38 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715438
 	
Wright’s Home Hardware	
42-46 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713213

Retail Stores - Leisure Goods

All Sorts (Videostore)	
Chalmers Arcade	
Girvan	
01465 712725

Ayrshire Motorpart	
121a Henrietta Street	
Girvan	
01465 713410
 	
Fossil Fishing	
15 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
07988 484531
 	
Level One	
26 Hamilton Street	
Girvan	
01465 714390

Services and Travel - 
Others/General/Pharmacies

Aff Yer Heed	
Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	

A Z M D 

N 

V M D 

V M D 

A M D

G Z M D 

A M D 

A U M D 

N 

G V M D



32

Alliance Pharmacy	
125a Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712118

Alliance Pharmacy	
39 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 712237

Carrick Gazette	
32 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715778

Community Action Network	
81A Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 714060

Duncan Street Launderette 
& Drycleaners	
13 Duncan Street	
Girvan	
01465 712426

Galbraith & McEwan & Co.
Chartered Accountants	
Hamilton Street	
Girvan
01465 712591

Galloway & Ayrshire Properties	
81 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 713498

Girvan Corner Veterinary Centre	
39 Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 712340

G A M D 

G V U M 

D L 

G V M

G A M D

G V M D 

Y D U M 

D 

G V U M 

D

G V M D



33

Girvan Police Station	
4-6 Montgomerie Street	
Girvan	
01465 713587

Girvan Post Office
The Post Box	
4 Chalmers Arcade	
Girvan
01465 712327

Ianerelli’s Hairstylist	
2 Chalmers Arcade	
Girvan	
01465 714232

Job Centre	
Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 736200

M & R Heating Services	
Bridge Street	
Girvan	
01465 715231

Monty’s Hairdressers	
3 Glendoune Street	
Girvan	
01465 712292

Paul’s Barber Shop	
4 Bridge Street	
Girvan	

Scruffy’s Dog Clipping and 
Grooming
Wesley Road	
Girvan	
07879 623236

G B M D 

G A U M 

D L 

G A M

D N

G V E M 

D

A M D N 

G A M

D N 

V M D

G V M D



34

Shades Hair Stylist	
51 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan
01465 712375

South Ayrshire Council
Social Work, Housing and Health	
Knockcushan Street	
Girvan	
01465 712299

South End Post Office	
197 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 712225

The Upper Cut	
60 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
01465 715556

Services and Travel - 

Travel Agents

Thomas Cook	
47 Dalrymple Street	
Girvan	
0845 3089308

 

G A M

D 

G V E Q 

M D L O 

G V M D

V M M D 

N

G A



35

Ayr Shopmobility is a recognised 
Scottish charity, which has, since 
1995 been providing a valuable service 
to over 5000 people each year in 
Ayrshire.
The service enables easy access to 
the shopping and leisure facilities 
with Ayrshire, but mainly Ayr Town 
Centre, to any members of the public, 
of any age, who are suffering from a 
temporary or permanent disability.
Wheelchairs and scooters, both 
manual and powered are provided 
FREE OF CHARGE although a donation 
would be very much appreciated.  For 
anyone who has never used a powered 
wheelchair or scooter, experienced 
staff are on hand and happy to give 
full training.
It is important for anyone wishing 
to use the service to register first 
and this is done simply by calling in 
at the Shopmobility office with some 
form of ID which shows your address.  
Visitors to the area are also welcome 
to use this service.

Sight guides are available for 
people with sensory impairments 
and companion shopping escorts are 
available to assist pushing wheelchairs 
and help with shopping but these 
escorts must be booked in advance.
Shopmobility also run a minibus 
service, which again must be booked 
in advance (minimum 24 hours).  
The bus will pick you up from 
your home, bring you in to use the 
equipment and return you to your 
home.  One carer may travel with you 
if required. For easy access, the bus 
is fitted with a hydraulic lift. 
For further information contact 
Shopmobility: 
Tel: 01292 618086    
Fax : 01292 618180
Email: info@ayrshopmobilty.co.uk 
or call in and see us at: 
33 Carrick Street, AYR KA7 1NS
( hours of business Mon-Fri 
9am- 4pm)

Ayr Shopmobility



36

Useful telephone numbers:

South Ayrshire Council               
01292 612000
Disablement Liaison Officer       
01292 616220
Disability Benefits                      
0800 882 200
Disability Resource Centre         
01292 616261
Family Special Needs Team        
01292 288645
Mental Health Team: 
North Kyle & Carrick                  
01292 619700
South Kyle & Carrick                  
01292 619699
Police                                          
01292 614000
Social Work Enquiries                 
01292 268119
Age Concern                                
01292 265304

Victim Support                            
01292 266441
Dial a Bus                                    
0141 331 2080
Shopmobility                               
01292 618086
Blue Badges                                
01292 267675
Prestwick Airport                       
01292 479822
National Rail                               
0845 748 4950
Stagecoach Buses                        
01292 613700
Ayr Hospital                                
01292 610555
Biggart Hospital Prestwick          
01292 470611
Davidson Hospital Girvan             
01465 712571



37

A-Z of Streets and Premises - Maybole

Barns Road

Robertson & Orr...............................15

Cargill Road

St Oswalds Scottish Episcopal 
Church..................................................11

Carrick Street

Maybole Baptist Church..................11
Maybole Parish Church....................11

Cassillis Road

Cassillis Hotel......................................9
Fringe Benefit Salon........................14
In & Out Store..................................13
Mary Paget.........................................10

Culzean Road

Station Stores..................................14

Dailly Road

Dailly Road Store.............................13
Our Lady & St Cuthberts................11

Greenside

The Clootie Dumpling.........................8

High Street

Bakery Bites........................................8
Bank of Scotland................................8
Cockburn Gallery...............................13
Crème De La Crème.........................13
Dairy Corner Café..............................8
File ‘N’ Style.......................................11
I. Salem Newsagent.........................13
Health Centre......................................9
J Watkins Butchers.........................12
J.D Cameron Hardware...................14
Jane Martin........................................10
JD Cameron Shell Petrol Station.....10
Johnstone’s Bakery..........................12
June Dunlop Florist...........................12
Ladbrokes...........................................10



38

Lloyds Pharmacy................................14
Maybole Access Point......................15
Maybole Charity Shop......................11
Maybole Dental Practice...................9
Maybole Library................................10
Maybole Resource Centre...............15
Maybole Town Hall...........................15
MJ Birtwhistle Optometrist...........9
New Star Chinese.............................12
P.J Video.............................................14
Pet Food Co........................................13
Post Office.........................................15
Poundwise...........................................13
Scissorhands Hairdresser..............15
Scruples................................................9
Scruples Hair Salon.........................15
Semi Chem..........................................13
Sizzlers Tandoori.............................12
Somerfield..........................................12
South Ayrshire Council...................15
Spar.....................................................14
The Barber Shop..............................15
The Paper Back.................................14

Kirkland Street

Chequers...............................................8

Ladywell Road

High Society Bar................................8

Memorial Park

Maybole Swimming Pool...................10

Queens Terrace

Culzean Stores..................................13

Seaton Street

The Corner Pocket Snooker Club....11

Welltrees Street

Welltrees Inn......................................9

Whitehall

Carrick Veterinary Centre.............14
Primo’s Fish Bar................................12
Rosebank Fruiterers........................12
Royal Bank of Scotland.....................8
The Maybole Arms.............................8



39

Bridge Street

Faulds Fireplaces..............................30
Fossil Fishing......................................31
Furniture Emporium.........................30
Girvan Corner Veterinary Centre.....32
Hamilton Arms Hotel.......................21
Le Mirage Night Club......................24
M & R Heating Services.................33
Marina Fish Restaurant...................21
Paul’s Barber Shop...........................33
The Roxy Café Bar..........................20

Chalmers Arcade

All Sorts (Videostore).....................31
Ayrshire Hospice Charity Shop....26
Frivolity..............................................25
Girvan Post Office...........................33
Ianerelli’s Hairstylist......................33
Maurice & Colquhoun Fruit, 
Veg & Florists...................................28

Dalrymple Street

Aff Yer Heed....................................31
Akita...................................................30
Alliance Pharmacy............................32
Athletic Tavern.................................19
Bank of Scotland...............................18
Berties Burger Bar...........................18
Body Matters....................................23
Bombay Cuisine.................................27
Bon Accord........................................25
Café Royal...........................................19
Carrick Gazette................................32
Commercial Inn.................................19
Community Action Network...........32
Costcutters.......................................28
Direct Outdoors...............................25
Disabled Trust for Scotland.........29
E2.........................................................25
EJ MacKinnon.....................................21
Factory Outlet..................................25
Galloway & Ayrshire Properties...32
George Hendrie & Son Butchers.....28
Girvan Community Centre...............24

A - Z of Streets and Premises - Girvan



40

Girvan Gift Shop..............................27
Girvan Pet Shop................................29
Happit.................................................25
Homestop...........................................30
Indulgence.........................................19
Jack & Jills........................................26
Job Centre.........................................33
Key Stores.........................................23
Ladbrokes..........................................22
Lloyds TSB.........................................18
M & Co................................................26
M.D......................................................26
Margaret’s Fruit Shop...................28 
McKechnie Institute.......................22
MJ Birtwhistle..................................21
Nanettes Childrens Wear..............26
Occuleye.............................................21
One Pound Shop...............................27
Pound Shop........................................27
Royal Bank of Scotland...................18
Savers.................................................29
Scobies Butchers.............................28
Scorpions...........................................26
Scottish Co-op..................................23
Semi-Chem.........................................29
Shades Hair Stylist.........................34

Simple Simon.....................................26
Simpsons Bakers..............................28
Sloans The Jewellers......................29
Smith & Valentine.............................18
Somerfield.........................................28
South End Post Office....................34
Style....................................................31	
Sue Ryder Care................................27
Suzanne Jeweller.............................29
Tartan & Tweeds..............................19
Tasty Bites.........................................19
The Paper Shop................................29
The Upper Cut..................................34
Thomas Cook.....................................34
Victoria Wine....................................23	
William Hill........................................22
Woolworths.......................................26
Wright’s Home Hardware...............31

Duncan Street

Launderette & Drycleaners...........32

Glendoune Street

Monty’s Hairdressers......................33



41

The Vaults.........................................20

Golf Course Road

Girvan Golf Club...............................20

Hamilton Street

Carrick Building Supplies................30
Galbraith & McEwan & Co..............32
Lambert & Co.....................................18
Level One............................................31
Lizellen’s.............................................27
M & R Carpets...................................30

Harbour Lane

Sacred Hearts of Jesus and Mary
Church................................................25

Henrietta Street

Ayrshire Motorpart.........................31
Graziands Fish & Chip Shop...........19
Girvan Health Centre.......................21
Girvan South Parish Church..........24

Kirkpatrick Street

Doune Burn Stores..........................23

Knockcushan Street

Funai’s.................................................28
Girvan Swimming Pool......................24
Green Jam Picture Frames............30
Harbour Bar.......................................19
Harbourhead Restaurant...............20
May Fair Amusements.....................24
South Ayrshire Council...................34
Stevenson TV Sales & Services....31
The Fish Inn......................................20
The Wave Art Gallery.....................30

Louisa Drive

Westcliffe Hotel.............................22

Montgomerie Street

Aromas...............................................20
Corner-Shop......................................23
Girvan Library...................................22



42

Girvan Methodist Church...............24
Girvan North Parish Church..........24
Girvan Police Station.......................33
Queens Hotel....................................22
Royal Hotel........................................22

Piedmont Road

Sally’s Mini Market..........................29
St John’s Episcopal Church...........25

South Park Avenue

Victory Bar........................................20
Victory Stores..................................23

Wesley Road

Scruffy’s Dog Clipping and
Grooming............................................33






